STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULA’I‘I@Nf :
FLORIDA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION "

. o | " Final Order No. BPR-2008:10552 - ',“Date:.,‘a- g Loa
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND FILED . <

Regulation

PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, Department of Busgléﬁé;‘{dg;gf;ﬁmnal el
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE,

Petitioner, By:
vs. DOAH CASE NoO. : 08-2165PL
JUAN C. CHAVARRIAGA, A007- OO‘L’Z(DQ

-~ Respondent.
. /
FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the FLORIDA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (“Commission”)
pursuaht to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, on October 14,2008, in Ft. Lauderdale
Beach, Florida, for the purpose of considering the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Order
in the above-styled cause. A copy of said Recommended Order is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit “A.”

The Petitioner was represented by Patrick Cunningham, Esquire, Senior Attorney for the
Division of Real Estate, Orlando, Orange County, F lorida. The Respondent was represented by Alan
A. Glemn, Esquire of Miami, Florida. The Commission was represented by Tom Barnhart of
Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. After a review of the complete record in this matter, including
consideration of the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Order and the arguments of each

party, the Commission makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Administrative Law Judge’s findings of fact as set forth in the Exhibit “A” are
approved, adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

2. There is competent, substantial evidence to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
findings of fact as adopted by the Commission.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

3. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes, Chapter 475, Part I, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 61J2 of the Florida
Administrative Code. M | I

4. The Administrative Law Judge’s conclusions of law as set forth in Exhibit “A” are
approved, adopted and incorporated herein by reference, as amended and adopted by the rulings on
Petitioner’s Exceptions by the Commission as set foﬁh below.

5. There is competent, substantial evidence to support the conclusions of law in Exhibit

“A”, as amended and adopted by the Commission as set forth below.

DISPOSITION

6. The Commission adopts the Administrative Law Judge’s recommendation.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:
1. Respondent is guilty of the violations alleged in Counts IIl' and IV of the
Administrative Complaint;.

2. Counts I and II of the Administrative Complaint are dismissed;



3. Respondent’s real estate license is suspended for one year beginning 30 days éfter the
filing date of this Final Order; and

4. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine of $1,000.00 to the Division of Real Estate
within one year of the filing date of this Final Order.

This Order is effective when filed with the Clerk of the Department of Business and

Professional Regulation.

- DONE and ORDERED this "“ day of Q&Q , 2008.

FLORIDA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

@)/&k

By: Thomas O’Bryant, Jr.
Director, Division of Real Estate

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A party who is adversely affected by this Final Order is entitled to judicial review pursuant
to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes. Review proceedings are governed by the Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are commenced by filing one copy of a Notice of
Appeal with the agency clerk of the Department of Business and Professional Regulation and
a second copy, accompanied by filing fees prescribed by law, with the district court of appeal
in the appellate district where the party resides. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within
thirty (30) days of rendition of the order to be reviewed.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and Correct copy éf the foregoing Final Order has been
provided by U.S. Mail to Alan A. Glenn, Esquire, 14629 SW 104" Street, No. 432, Miami, Florida
33186, LarryJ. Sartin, Administrative Law Judge, Division of Administrative Hearings, The DeSoto
Building, 1230 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; and to Tom Barnhart, Senior
. Assistant Attorney General,' Office of the Attornéy General, PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida

32399-1050, on this day of | , 2008.




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
FLORIDA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

FLORIDA'DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS
AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE,
Petitioner,
VS. FDBPR Case N° 2007004262
JUAN C. CHAVARRIAGA,

Respondent. .
/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

State of Florida, Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of Real
Estate (“Peiitioner”) files this Administrative Complaint against Juan C. Chavarriaga (“Respondent™)
and alleges:

ESSENTIAL ALLEGATIONS OF MATERIAL FACT

l. Petitioner is a state government licensing and regulatory agency charged with the
responsibility and duty to prosecute Administrative Complaints pursuant to the laws of the State of
Florida, in particular Section 20.165 and Chapters 120, 455 and 475, of the Florida Statutes and the
rules promulgated pursuant thereto.

2. Respondent is a licensed Florida real estate broker associate, issued license number
3130017 in accordance with Chapter 475 of the Florida Statutes.

3. The last license issued wag as a broker assdciate at CACF Real Estate, Inc., 15280 NW |

79" Court #106, Miami Lakes, Florida 33016,



FDBPR v. Juan C. Chavarriaga Case No. 2007004262
Administrative Complaint

4. Atall times material, Respondent was a licensed real estate sales associate with Ocampo
& Alvarei Realty LLC.

5. At all times material Respondent knew or should have known that Alejandro Ochoa was
named property manager by Claudia Mejia (Owner) for a property located at 4381 SW 133rd Lane,
Miramar, FL 33027 (Sﬁbject Property). A copy of ;:orrespondence is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Administrative Complaint Exhibit 1.

6.. On or about March 30, 2006 Respondent rented the Subject Property to Carlos Alvarez for
an annual lease amount of $18,000.00 or $1 ,500.00 per month. A copy of the lease is attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Administrative Complaint Exhibit 2.

7. Respondent rented/leased the Subject Property without authorization from the Owner or
the property manager appointed by the Owner.

8. Respondent directed funds from the management of the Subject Property to his own
management company, Maux Management.

COUNT1
Based upon the foregoing, Respondent is guilty of misrepresentation, dishonest dealing by trick,
scheme or device, culpable negligence, or breach of trust in any business transaction in violation of
Section 475.25(1)(b), Florida Statutes. |
COUNT II
Based upon the foregoing, Respondent is guilty of having operated as a broker while licensed as
a sales associate in violation of Section 475.42(1)(b), Florida Statutes and, therefore, in violation of
Section 475.25(1)(e), Florida Statutes,
| COUNT UI

Based upon the foregoing, Respondent is guilty of having collected any money in connection
2
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Administrative Complaint '

with any real estate brokerage transaction except in the name of the erriployer and with the express
consent of the employer and is guilty of commencing or maintaining any action for a commission or
compensation against any person except his registered employer in violation of Section 475 A2(1)(d),
Florida Statutes and, therefore, in violation of Section 475.25(1)(e), Florida Statutes.
COUNT IV

Based upon the foregoing, Respondent is guilty of failure to immediately place with the
registered employer any money, fund, deposit, check or draft entrusted to him as agerit of the registered
employer in violation of Rule 61J2-14.009 of the Florida Administrative Code and Section

475.25(1)(k), Florida Statutes and, therefore, in violation of Section 475.25(1)(e), Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Florida Real Estate Commission, or the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, as may be appropriate, to issue a Final Order as
final agency action finding the Respondent(s) guilty as charged. The penalties which may be
imposed for violation(s) of Chapter 475 of the Florida Statutes, depending upon the severity of the
offense(s), include: revocation of the license or registration or permit; suspension of the license,
registration or permit for a period not to exceed ten (10) years, imposition of an administrative fine
of up to $5,000 for each count or offense; imposition of investigative costs; issuance of a reprimand;
imposition of probation subject to terms including, but not limited to, requiring the licensee,
registrant or permitee to complete and pass additional real estate education courses; publication; or
any combination of the forégoing which may apply. See Section 475.25(1), Florida Statutes and
Florida Administrative Code Rule 61J2-24.001. The penalties which may be imposed for

violation(s) of Chapter 455 of the Florida Statutes, depending upon the severity of the offense(s),
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include: revocation of the license, registration, or permit; suspension of the license, registration, or
permit for a period not to exceed ten (10) years; imposition of an administrative fine of up to $5,000
for each count or offense; imposition of investigative costs; issuance of a reprimand; imposition of
probation subject to terms including, but not limited to, requiring the licensee, registrant, or permitee
to complete and pass additional real estate education courses; publication; restriction of practice;
injunctive or mandamus relief; imposition of a cease and desist order; or any combination of the
foregoing which may apply. See Section 455.227, Florida Statutes and Florida Administrative Code
Rule 61J2-24.001.

SIGNED this __\"\ day of , 2008,

1

Or—=4

Department of Business and -
Professional Regulation

Thomas O’Bryant, Jr.

g irector, Division of Real Estate
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ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

Patrick J. Cunningham
Senior Attorney
Florida Bar N° 469221
Division of Real Estate
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation,
Legal Section - Suite N 801
Hurston Bldg. North Tower
400 West Robinson Street
Orlando, Florida 32801-1757
(407) 481-5632
(407) 317-7260 FAX

’k
PCP: RD/HF 1/08 '
NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

PLEASE BE ADVISED that mediation under Section 120.573 of the Florida
Statutes, is not available for administrative disputes involving this type of agency action.

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that pursuant to this Administrative
Complaint you may request, within the time allowed by law, a hearing to be conducted in this
matter in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes; that you have
the right, at your option and expense, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative in this matter; and that you have the right, at your option and expense, to take
testimony, to call and cross-examine witnesses, and to have subpoena and subpoena duces
tecum issued on your behalf if a formal hearing is requested.

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that if you do not file an Election of Rights
form or some other responsive pleading with the Petitioner within twenty-one (21) days of
receipt of this Administrative Complaint, the Petitioner will file with the Florida Real Estate
Commission a motion requesting an informal hearing and entry of an appropriate Final Order
which may result in the suspension or revocation of your real estate license or registration.
Please see the enclosed Explanation of Rights and Election of Rights form.
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'«'June 27 2006 | % \7‘(”4{ @}(ddzm@. (

Section 8 ‘
Divisién of Housing Urban Development
Broward County

To whom it may concern,

Please let it be know that { have not athorized Juan Chavarriaga or Weston
- International Realty or any other company to collect the rent from the tenant or
make contracts on my behalf, The only person authorized to do so is Alejandro
Ochoa with Brickell Investment Realty 786-2802160. If you have any questions

please feel free ta contact me at 011-573-11-227-0752. Also please advise who
to direct any questions to with the monies he has collected from your agency and
t have never recieved.

Thank you

Property Address: 4381 SW 133 Lane Miramar Florida 33027
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